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INDICTMENT =
O

THE STATE OF MISSOURI, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AT KANSAS CITY, MARCH TERM 2017,

IN DIVISION NUMBER 18 THEREOF

DESIGNATED BY THE RULES

OF SAID COURT AS CRIMINAL

DIVISION A.

VS.

Eric J. Shores
5341 Garfield

Kansas City, MO 64130
DOB: 07/26/1981; Race/Sex: B'M

Sss# G

Defendant.

Count 1. Statutory Sodomy 1% Degree - Deviate Sexual Intercourse with Person Less Than
12 Years Old (566.062-001Y19951199.0)

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant,
in violation of Section 566.062, RSMo, committed the Felony of Statutory Sodomy in the First
Degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime

supervision under Sections 217.735 and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or about January 1, 2011 to
August 1, 2013, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of

arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant, had deviate sexual intercourse with
B (DOB 4/26/2005), who was then less than twelve years old, by touching his penis to

B s mouth.

The range of punishment for the unclassified felony of first degree statutory sodomy
where the victim is less than twelve years of age is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri

Department of Corrections for life or for a term of years not less than ten years. An individual
convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent

of the sentence is served.



Count II. Statutory Sodomy 1** Degree - Deviate Sexual Intercourse with Person Less Than
12 Years Old (566.062-001Y19951199.0)

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant,
in violation of Section 566.062, RSMo, committed the Felony of Statutory Sodomy in the First
Degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime
supervision under Sections 217.735 and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or about January 1, 2011 to
August 1, 2013, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of
arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant, had deviate sexual intercourse with

(DOB 4/26/2005), who was then less than twelve years old, by touching his finger to

s onus.

The range of punishment for the unclassified felony of first degree statutory sodomy
where the victim is less than twelve years of age is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for life or for a term of years not less than ten years. An individual
convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent
of the sentence is served.

Count I11. Statutory Sodomy 1% Degree - Deviate Sexual Intercourse with Person Less Than
12 Years Old (566.062-001Y19951199.0)

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant,
in violation of Section 566.062, RSMo, committed the Felony of Statutory Sodomy in the First
Degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime
supervision under Sections 217.735 and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or about January 1, 2011 to
August 1, 2013, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of
arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant, had deviate sexual intercourse with
B (DOB 3/25/2003), who was then less than twelve years old, by touching his penis to

-s mouth.

The range of punishment for the unclassified felony of first degree statutory sodomy
where the victim is less than twelve years of age is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for life or for a term of years not less than ten years. An individual
convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent
of the sentence is served.
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Count IV. Statutory Sodomy 1% Degree - Deviate Sexual Intercourse with Person Less Than
12 Years Old (566.062-001Y19951199.0)

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant,
in violation of Section 566.062, RSMo, committed the Felony of Statutory Sodomy in the First
Degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime
supervision under Sections 217.735 and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or about January 1, 2011 to
August 1, 2013, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of
arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant, had deviate sexual intercourse with

- (DOB 3/25/2003), who was then less than twelve years old, by touching his penis to
.'s hand.

The range of punishment for the unclassified felony of first degree statutory sodomy
where the victim is less than twelve years of age is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for life or for a term of years not less than ten years. An individual
convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent
of the sentence is served.

Count V. Statutory Sodomy 1st Degree - Deviate Sexual Intercourse with Person Less Than
12 Years Old (566.062-001Y19951199.0)

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant,
in violation of Section 566.062, RSMo, committed the Felony of Statutory Sodomy in the First
Degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime
supervision under Sections 217.735 and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or about January 1, 2011 to
August 1, 2013, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of
arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant, had deviate sexual intercourse with
.(DOB 3/25/2003), who was then less than twelve years old, by touching his finger to

s vagina.

The range of punishment for the unclassified felony of first degree statutory sodomy
where the victim is less than twelve years of age is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for life or for a term of years not less than ten years. An individual
convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent
of the sentence is served.
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Count VI. Statutory Sodomy 1°* Degree - Deviate Sexual Intercourse with Person Less Than
12 Years Old (566.062-001Y19951199.0)

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant,
in violation of Section 566.062, RSMo, committed the Felony of Statutory Sodomy in the First
Degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime
supervision under Sections 217.735 and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or about January 1, 2011 to
August 1, 2013, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of
arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant, had deviate sexual intercourse with
-(DOB 3/25/2003), who was then less than twelve years old, by touching his finger to

's anus.

The range of punishment for the unclassified felony of first degree statutory sodomy
where the victim is less than twelve years of age is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for life or for a term of years not less than ten years. An individual
convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent
of the sentence is served.

Count VIIL Statutory Sodomy 1% Degree - Deviate Sexual Intercourse with Person Less
Than 12 Years Old (566.062-001Y19951199.0)

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant,
in violation of Section 566.062, RSMo, committed the Felony of Statutory Sodomy in the First
Degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime
supervision under Sections 217.735 and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or about January 1, 2011 to
August 1, 2013, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of
arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant, had deviate sexual intercourse with
(DOB 3/25/2003), who was then less than twelve years old, by touching his penis to
mouth.

The range of punishment for the unclassified felony of first degree statutory sodomy
where the victim is less than twelve years of age is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for life or for a term of years not less than ten years. An individual
convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent
of the sentence is served.
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Count VIII. Statutory Sodomy 1** Degree - Deviate Sexual Intercourse with Person Less
Than 12 Years Old (566.062-001Y19951199.0)

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant,
in violation of Section 566.062, RSMo, committed the Felony of Statutory Sodomy in the First
Degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime
supervision under Sections 217.735 and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or about January 1, 2011 to
August 1, 2013, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of
arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant, had deviate sexual intercourse with
-gDOB 3/25/2003), who was then less than twelve years old, by touching his penis to

mouth.

The range of punishment for the unclassified felony of first degree statutory sodomy
where the victim is less than twelve years of age is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for life or for a term of years not less than ten years. An individual
convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent
of the sentence is served.

Count IX. Statutory Sodomy 1% Degree - Deviate Sexual Intercourse with Person
Less Than 12 Years Old (566.062-001Y19951199.0)

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant,
in violation of Section 566.062, RSMo, committed the Felony of Statutory Sodomy in the First
Degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime
supervision under Sections 217.735 and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or about January 1, 2011 to
August 1, 2013, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of
arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant, had deviate sexual intercourse with

(DOB 3/25/2003), who was then less than twelve years old, by touching his penis to

s mouth.

The range of punishment for the unclassified felony of first degree statutory sodomy
where the victim is less than twelve years of age is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for life or for a term of years not less than ten years. An individual
convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent
of the sentence is served.
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Wherefore this Indictment supersedes any Complaint, Information, or Indictment
previously filed in the Associate Circuit Court.

Ul (s

FOREPERSON "~
JEAN PETERS BAKER
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
FOR THE COUNTY OF JACKSON,
STATE OF MISSOURI, by
~—7
Received this 2™ day of Judy ,2017.
BOND TO REMAIN AS
Bail set at $ PREVIOUSLY SET
WARRANT /|SU ONSI|TO ISSUE CONTINUE SPECIAL CONDITIONS
NO CONTACT WITH VICTIMS
NO CONTACT WITH ANYONE UNDER THE AGE OF 17
CIRCUIT COURT JUD
WITNESSES:

rosecuting Atty. Office, Kansas City, MO 64106
rosecuting Atty. Office, Kansas City, MO 64106
osccuting Atty. Office, Kansas City, MO 64106
osecuting Atty. Office, Kansas City, MO 64106

PO William F. Dillingham, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
PO Andrew E. Keller, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
DET Gleanice Brown, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

PO Latondra B. Moore, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 08/05/16 CRN: 13-402

I, Detective Mark Hammerbacher #4870, Kansas City, Missouri Police Department
(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 2011-2013 ,at 3321 E. 60th in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri  Eric J. Shores
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
B/M 07/26/81; SSN: -6'02"/ 150 committed one or more criminal offense(s).
(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

Forcible Sodomy/
Furnishing pornography to a minor/
Child Abuse

On 01/02/13 members of the Kansas City, MO Police Department were dispatched to the Central Patrol Division at 1200 E. Linwood in
regard to a child abuse. Upon arrival contact was made with MT, the father of the seven-year-old female victim, [llllwho stated she
and her nine-year-old sister,- had been sexually assaulted by their step father, Eric J. Shores B/M 07/26/81 while at their
residence near E. 60" and Indiana (the address was later determined to be-E. 60", Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.)

Both- and '- were later forensically interviewed, during which time -iisclosed that both she and -, along with her
brother, get whooping’s from Shores with a belt and that sometimes she gets struck in her legs. Shores makes both -an suck
on his “private part” and lick the “round things near his butt”. Occasionally Shores makes the girls perform sex acts on him at the
same time, or while in the presence of the other. Shores told them when to stop, then “white stuff” came out of his penis. He also
makes the children suck on his butt cheeks and kiss him on his lips. In addition, Shores makes the children watch “naked” movies
involving adults having anal, vaginal and oral sex. Shores assaults the children in his bedroom and threatens to whoop them if they

refuse. Shores instructed both of them not to tell anybody.

During - interview she disclosed that she and [llllhad been sexually molested by Shores, their step-father. She further stated that
he began abusing-ﬁrst, then began abusing her when she was pine-years-old. Both the girls witnessed each other being forced to
perform oral sex on Shores. On occasion Shores would pick up while she was asleep and carry her into the bedroom after her
mother left for work. Shores made her perform oral sex on him while she was made to touch his penis. He told her that he made

so the same thing. Shores would also put his hand in her pants and rub the outside of her butt, then open up her “private part” and rub
his figure around, moving his hand back and forth between her vagina and butt. Sometimes he would put his penis on her chest,
moving it side to side. On another occasion she and her brother were on opposite ends of the couch while her brother w leep.
Shores came downstairs and made her perform oral sex on him approximately five minutes until her brother woke up. also stated
the she was forced to perform oral sex on him in the bathroom, and where the washer and dryer were located. She would complain that
her jaw hurt but he would just pull her by her hair down to his penis. On one occasion [Illllost a tooth and the next day Shores made
her perform oral sex on him, rubbing the hole in her mouth where the tooth had been with his penis. Shores made her watch
pornographic movies involving rape scenes and teenager girls. He instructed her not to tell anybody about the sexual abuse.

The victims’ mother, LL, confirmed that both girls disclosed that they had been touched inappropriately by Shores. She confronted
Shores, who denied the allegations.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 13-402

The girlfriend of -fathe was interviewed who stated during the 2010-2011 school year LL called her and told her that things

were happening at home with asked i ould stay with her. [Nl ater picked up - who disclosed to her that she has
been physically and sexually abused by Shores, that he hit her and “made her touch parts (on his body) that she was not supposed to”.

All efforts to locate Shores have met with negative results.

45%
Printed Name _Det Mark Hammerbacher #4870 Signature Wﬁ

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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